(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 01-26-1999 100949620

R

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

M&G-8688.97US01 To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Jui-Chien WANG Spring Soft Inc. Yih-Lang LI 2F, 60 Park Avenue II Science-Based Ind. Park Hsinchu Taiwan Republic of China Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Execution Date: January 1, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: January 1, 1999 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached?
Yes
No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Name: Michael D. Schumann Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Merchant, Gould, Smith, Edell, Welter & Schmidt, P.A. 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any 3100 Norwest Center overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-4131 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Michael D. Schumann January 15, 1999 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2 Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

00000040 09232467 1/26/1999 SBURHS

01 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 9710 FRAME: 0094

ASSIGNMENT DEED

This assignment agreement is applicable to an invention entitled (Invention Title)	
RULE-DRIVEN METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR EDITING PHYSICAL INTEGRATED CIRC	UIT LAYOUTS
The PATENT RIGHTS referred to in this agreement are:	•
(check one) A patent application for this invention, executed by the ASSIGNOR(S) con	currently with this assignment.
☐ U.S. patent application Serial No, filed, filed	
The PATENT RIGHTS also include all divisions, reissues, continuations and extens	ions of the patents and page.
applications identified above.	
The PATENT RIGHTS assigned under this agreement are:	
(check one) 🛛 U.S. patent rights only	
worldwide patent rights. In this case, the assignee shall have the right to clair any U.S. patent application identified above.	m the benefit of the filing date of
The ASSIGNOR(S) referred to in this agreement is (or are):	
7 (0) (77770	
(Full name of sole or first inventor) <u>Jui-Chien WANG</u> (Address) <u>2F, 60 Park Avenue II, Science-Based Ind. Park, Hsinchu</u>	
(Address) 2F7 00 Falk Avenue III Science Based Ind. Falk, historia	Iaiwaii
(Full name of second joint inventor, if any) Yih-Lang LI	
	Mairra
(Address) 2F, 60 Park Avenue II, Science-Based Ind. Park, Hsinchu	Talwan
(Full name of third joint, inventor, if any)	
(Address)	
The ASSIGNEE referred to in this agreement is:	
(Name of Assignee) SPRING SOFT INC.	
(Address of assignee) 2F, 60 Park Avenue II, Science-Based Ind. Park,	Uginghu Majuan
(Address of assignee) 27, 60 Fark Avenue 11, Science-Based Ind. Fark,	nsinchu laiwah
The ASSIGNEE is:	
(check one) An Individual.	•
	•
☐ A Partnership. ▼ A Corporation of Taiwan	
(state or country)	· .
The ASSIGNOR(S), in consideration of \$1.00 paid by the ASSIGNEE, and other good and which is acknowledged, have and do hereby assign the following to the ASSIGNEE; its successions.	raluable consideration, receipt of
the full and exclusive right to the invention;	·
the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS; and	
the right to claim priority under 35 USC 119, based on any earlier foreign applications for	
As to all U.S. patent applications assigned under this agreement, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the and interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.	issignee of the entire right, title
Further, the ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its represe	ntatives any facts know to the
ASSIGNOR(S) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawfu	l papers, execute all divisional,
continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary	assignment papers to cause any
and all Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally does	verything necessary or desirable
to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for	said invention.
Juli - Chien Wang	Jan. 1, 1999
Juli - Chien Wang (Signature of solle or first inventor) Tih - Long Li	(Date)
Tih-Lang Li	Jan. 1, 1999
(Signature of second inventor, if any)	(Dale)
(Signature of third inventor, if any)	(Dale)

RECORDED: 01/15/1999

PATENT REEL: 9710 FRAME: 0095